The University also adopted GASB Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020 (GASB 92), for state and local governments related to lease accounting,
other post-employment benefits (OPEB) applicable to GASB Statements 73 and 74, reinsurance recoveries, and derivative instruments all
effective immediately.  GASB 92 also applies to the measurement of liabilities and assets, if any, related to asset retirement obligations in a
government acquisition, along with intra-entity transfer of assets and fair value measurements effective for reporting periods beginning after
June 15, 2021, which is fiscal year 2022.  The adoption of this standard did not have a significant impact on the University’s financial statements.

Finally, the University also adopted GASB issued Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates (GASB 93).  This statement establishes
accounting and financial reporting requirements related to the replacement of Interbank Offered Rates (IBORs) in hedging derivative
instruments.  The removal of LIBOR as an appropriate benchmark interest rate is effective for reporting periods ending after December 31,
2021 which is fiscal year 2022.  The adoption of this standard had no impact to the University’s financial statements.

July 1, 2020 as
Originally Reported GASB 87 Impact

July 1, 2020 as
Restated

Accounts Receivable, net - Current Portion  $ 621,283  $ 6,408  $ 627,691
Accounts Receivable, net - Noncurrent Portion 63,217 215,017 278,234
Capital Assets, Net 3,946,994 128,100 4,075,094
Long-Term Lease Liabilities - Current Portion -  25,637 25,637
Long-Term Liabilities - Current Portion 57,291 (2,907) 54,384
Long-Term Lease Liabilities - Noncurrent Portion -  142,581 142,581
Long-Term Liabilities - Noncurrent Portion 2,213,144 (39,171) 2,173,973
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Lessor Real Estate -  221,425 221,425

June 30, 2021 as
Originally Reported GASB 87 Impact

June 30, 2021 as
Restated

Accounts Receivable, net - Current Portion  $ 706,973  $ 8,022  $ 714,995
Accounts Receivable, net - Noncurrent Portion 59,972 209,150 269,122
Capital Assets, Net 3,926,417 116,218 4,042,635
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 406,008 299 406,307
Long-Term Liabilities - Current Portion 73,122 (3,252) 69,870
Long-Term Lease Liabilities - Current Portion -  22,837 22,837
Long-Term Liabilities - Noncurrent Portion 2,198,643 (37,581) 2,161,062
Long-Term Lease Liabilities - Noncurrent Portion -  131,222 131,222
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Lessor Real Estate -  213,104 213,104
Net Position 2,514,246 6,761 2,521,007

Other Operating Revenues  $ 163,150  $ (13,373)  $ 149,777
Supplies and Services Expenses 879,490 (28,621) 850,869
Depreciation/Amortization 194,416 21,721 216,137
Interest on Capital Asset Related Debt (90,244) (4,342) (94,586)
Other Non-operating (Expenses) Revenues (1,876) 17,576 15,700
Increase in Net Position 529,565 6,761 536,326

- 35 -

NOTE 3 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The University’s cash and cash equivalents consist of the following at June 30, 2022 and 2021 (dollars in thousands):

The University’s net cash and cash equivalents balance at June 30, 2022, includes a cash book balance of $16.1 million ($37.0 million in 2021).
The actual amount of cash on deposit in the University’s bank accounts at June 30, 2022, was $16.1 million ($38.5 million in 2021).  Of this
amount, $1.0 million was insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation at June 30, 2022 ($1.0 million in 2021).  At June 30, 2022,

[…]

Change in Assumptions — For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PERS and PFRS as of June 30, 2021, the
discount rate and the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%.  For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension
liability for PERS as of June 30, 2020, the discount rate increased 0.72% to 7.00% while the long-term expected rate of return remained at
7.00%. For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PFRS as of June 30, 2020, the discount rate increased 0.15%
to 7.00% while the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%.

- 63 -

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective net pension liability
of the University, measured as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the
collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher
than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

2021

At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) $1,685,811  $1,468,833  $1,285,248
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) 98,138  83,848  71,952
Total $1,783,949  $1,552,681  $1,357,200

2020

At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) $1,798,026  $1,576,069  $1,388,303
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively) 105,314  90,569  78,326
Total $1,903,340  $1,666,638  $1,466,629

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2022 and 2021 (dollars in thousands):

2022 PERS  PFRS Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions $2,997   $112 $3,109

Changes in Proportionate Share 39,965 11,181 51,146

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 35,699 - 35,699

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments - - -

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 116,998 12,567 129,565

Total  $195,659  $23,860 $219,519

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions $208,175  $6,652 $214,827

Changes in Proportionate Share 64,855 2,717 67,572

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 5,075 3,022 8,097
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments 46,195 2,180 48,375

Total  $324,300  $14,571 $338,871

- 64 -

2021 PERS  PFRS Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions $26,294   $66 $26,360

Changes in Proportionate Share 63,273 15,431 78,704

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 41,435 - 41,435

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments 17,886 2,195 20,081

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 80,047 9,176 89,223

Total  $228,935  $26,868 $255,803

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions $354,854  $10,753 $365,607

Changes in Proportionate Share 4,742  2,772  7,514

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 8,493  1,579  10,072

Total  $368,089  $15,104 $383,193

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $129.6 million and $89.2 million on June 30, 2022 and 2021 respectively,
from contributions made on behalf of the University subsequent to the measurement date, which will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30 PERS PFRS Total

2023  ($100,982) ($1,358)   ($102,340)